
UMARY (13-11, 7-5 NSIC) -vs- Winona State (11-13, 6-6 NSIC)
3/29/2026 at Winona, Minn. (Loughrey Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Strecker, Max (1-0)
Loss: Hayen, S. (0-2)
HBP: Smith, C., Guenther, Hunter, Skelley, Boyd
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Bret Miell First: Michael Outten Third Base: Kyle Klink 
Start: 12:00pm   Time: 2:59   Weather: 55 degrees

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
UMARY 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 0 6 10 3
Winona State 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 11 1

UMARY 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Haney, K. 2b 5 1 2 1 1 0 0
Pegors, I. rf 5 1 1 0 0 1 4
Leafgren, B. 1b 3 0 0 0 2 1 1
Butts, M. dh 4 1 1 0 0 0 1
    Sheldon, H. pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Griffin, H. ss 4 0 1 1 1 1 0
Rhee, L. lf 2 0 0 1 1 2 1
Gaffney, K. 3b 4 1 1 1 0 0 2
Walker, C. c 3 2 1 0 2 1 0
Ramirez, M. cf 5 0 3 2 0 0 2
Hanson, J. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chamberlain p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wilson, C. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Smith, C. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayen, S. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 6 10 6 7 6 11

2B: Ramirez, M. (2)
SH: Rhee, L. (1)
SF: Rhee, L. (1); Gaffney, K. (1)
HBP: Pegors, I. (1); Butts, M. (1)
E: Rhee, L. (1); Walker, C. (1); Hanson, J. (1)
DP: 1

Winona State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Varsho, Christian rf/cf 5 0 1 1 0 0 0
Guenther, Hunter p/dh 4 1 1 1 1 1 2
Kirst, Boone 1b 3 1 1 1 1 1 0
Arendt, Easton lf 5 0 0 0 0 1 3
Patterson, Ethan ss 3 2 0 0 2 2 0
Hatano, Josh 2b 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Peterson, Max c 5 1 3 2 0 0 0
Hietpas, Garrett 3b 4 0 2 1 0 1 1
Weed, Connor cf 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
    Hawkins, Klayton ph/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Lee, Peyton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Skelley, Boyd p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Strecker, Max p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 7 11 6 4 9 7

2B: Peterson, Max (1)
3B: Weed, Connor (1)
HR: Guenther, Hunter (1); Kirst, Boone (1)
SH: Hatano, Josh (1); Weed, Connor (1)
SF: Hietpas, Garrett (1)
HBP: Kirst, Boone (1)
PO: Hatano, Josh (1)
E: Patterson, Ethan (1)
DP: 3

UMARY IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hanson, J. 3.0 4 5 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 12 17 2 4 55
Chamberlain 3.0 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 12 3 3 40
Wilson, C. 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 2 22
Smith, C. 1.2 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 7 9 1 2 40
Hayen, S. (L, 0-2) 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –
Totals 11 7 5 4 9 0 0 1 0 36 44 7 11 157

Winona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Guenther, Hunter 6.0 4 1 1 4 5 0 0 1 0 19 24 4 6 98
Lee, Peyton 1.2 4 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 11 2 3 36
Skelley, Boyd 1.0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 4 7 1 1 32
Strecker, Max (W, 1-0) 1.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 2 14
Totals 10 6 4 7 6 0 0 2 0 35 47 9 12 180



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UMARY - Top of 1st UMA WSU
Haney, K. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Pegors, I. hit by pitch (1-2 BKF); Haney, K. advanced to second. 0 0
Leafgren, B. hit into double play 3b to 1b (1-2 KKBFF); Pegors, I. advanced to second; Haney, K. out on the
play. 0 0
Butts, M. flied out to cf (2-2 KBBS). 0 0

Winona State - Bottom of 1st UMA WSU
Varsho, C. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Guenther, H. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Kirst, B. walked (3-2 KKFFBFFBBB). 0 0
Arendt, E. struck out looking (1-2 KBFFFS). 0 0

UMARY - Top of 2nd UMA WSU
Griffin, H. popped up to 1b (1-1 BF). 0 0
Rhee, L. struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 0 0
Gaffney, K. grounded out to ss (1-2 BKK). 0 0

Winona State - Bottom of 2nd UMA WSU
Patterson, E walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Hatano, J. reached on a fielding error by p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Patterson, E advanced to second. 0 0
Peterson, M. reached on a fielding error by lf (2-1 BSB); Hatano, J. advanced to second; Patterson, E
advanced to third. 0 0
Hietpas, G. flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-0); Hatano, J. advanced to third; Patterson, E scored, unearned. 0 1
Hatano, J. out at third c to 3b, picked off. 0 1
Weed, C. struck out swinging, grounded out to c unassisted (1-2 BSFS). 0 1

UMARY - Top of 3rd UMA WSU
Walker, C. struck out looking (3-2 BBKBSK). 0 1
Ramirez, M. doubled down the lf line (1-0 B). 0 1
Haney, K. flied out to cf (0-1 S); Ramirez, M. advanced to third. 0 1
Pegors, I. grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 1

Winona State - Bottom of 3rd UMA WSU
Varsho, C. popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 0 1
Guenther, H. homered to right field, RBI (2-1 BBK). 0 2
Kirst, B. homered to left field, RBI (0-1 F). 0 3
Arendt, E. grounded out to 3b, bunt (0-0). 0 3
Patterson, E walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 3
Hatano, J. singled to center field (1-0 B); Patterson, E advanced to third. 0 3
Peterson, M. doubled to right center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Hatano, J. scored; Patterson, E scored. 0 5
Hietpas, G. struck out looking (1-2 KBSK). 0 5

UMARY - Top of 4th UMA WSU
Leafgren, B. walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 5
Butts, M. hit into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Leafgren, B. out on the play. 0 5
Griffin, H. struck out looking (3-2 BBFBFK). 0 5

Winona State - Bottom of 4th UMA WSU
Chamberlain to p for Hanson, J.. 0 5
Weed, C. tripled to left center (0-1 K). 0 5



Varsho, C. singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Weed, C. scored. 0 6
Guenther, H. flied out to rf (2-1 FBB). 0 6
Kirst, B. grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2 SBF); Varsho, C. out on the play. 0 6

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UMARY - Top of 5th UMA WSU
Rhee, L. walked (3-2 BKSBBB). 0 6
Gaffney, K. grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Rhee, L. out on the play. 0 6
Walker, C. singled to center field (0-1 F). 0 6
Ramirez, M. singled up the middle (2-2 BKSB); Walker, C. advanced to third. 0 6
Haney, K. singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 KK); Ramirez, M. advanced to second; Walker, C. scored. 1 6
Pegors, I. struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 1 6

Winona State - Bottom of 5th UMA WSU
Arendt, E. out at first 1b to p (0-0). 1 6
Patterson, E struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 1 6
Hatano, J. fouled out to 1b (2-2 BFFB). 1 6

UMARY - Top of 6th UMA WSU
Leafgren, B. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 6
Butts, M. reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BBBK); Leafgren, B. out at second p to ss. 1 6
Griffin, H. fouled out to 1b (2-1 BFB); Butts, M. advanced to second. 1 6
Rhee, L. struck out swinging (2-2 BFKFBS). 1 6

Winona State - Bottom of 6th UMA WSU
Peterson, M. singled to left field (1-1 BK). 1 6
Hietpas, G. singled to first base, bunt (1-1 BF); Peterson, M. advanced to second. 1 6
Weed, C. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Hietpas, G. advanced to second; Peterson, M. advanced to
third. 1 6
Varsho, C. popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 1 6
Guenther, H. struck out looking (3-2 BSFBBK). 1 6

UMARY - Top of 7th UMA WSU
Guenther, H. to dh. 1 6
Lee, P. to p. 1 6
Gaffney, K. singled to left field (0-0). 1 6
Walker, C. walked (3-1 BBBKB); Gaffney, K. advanced to second. 1 6
Ramirez, M. doubled to left center, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Walker, C. scored; Gaffney, K. scored. 3 6
Haney, K. grounded out to 2b (1-2 FBF); Ramirez, M. advanced to third. 3 6
Pegors, I. popped up to 2b (1-2 KBF). 3 6
Leafgren, B. grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 3 6

Winona State - Bottom of 7th UMA WSU
Wilson, C. to p for Chamberlain. 3 6
Kirst, B. struck out looking (1-2 FBFK). 3 6
Arendt, E. grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 KKF). 3 6
Patterson, E struck out looking (2-2 KBBSK). 3 6

UMARY - Top of 8th UMA WSU
Butts, M. singled to left field (0-0). 3 6
Griffin, H. singled to left field (2-0 BB); Butts, M. advanced to second. 3 6
Rhee, L. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Griffin, H. advanced to second; Butts, M. advanced to third. 3 6
Gaffney, K. flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-1 S); Butts, M. scored. 4 6
Walker, C. walked (3-2 KKBBFFBB). 4 6



Skelley, B. to p for Lee, P.. 4 6
Ramirez, M. grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 4 6

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Winona State - Bottom of 8th UMA WSU
Hatano, J. struck out looking (2-2 SBFBK). 4 6
Peterson, M. grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 4 6
Hietpas, G. flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 6

UMARY - Top of 9th UMA WSU
Haney, K. reached on a throwing error by ss (1-1 KB). 4 6
Pegors, I. singled through the left side (0-1 F); Haney, K. advanced to second. 4 6
Leafgren, B. struck out swinging (3-2 BKKFFBBS). 4 6
Butts, M. hit by pitch (1-1 KB); Pegors, I. advanced to second; Haney, K. advanced to third. 4 6
Griffin, H. walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Butts, M. advanced to second; Pegors, I. advanced to third; Haney, K.
scored, unearned. 5 6
Rhee, L. flied out to rf, SF, RBI (3-2 KBBKBFF); Butts, M. advanced to third; Pegors, I. scored, unearned. 6 6
Strecker, M. to p for Skelley, B.. 6 6
Sheldon, H. pinch ran for Butts, M.. 6 6
Gaffney, K. flied out to cf (0-1 K). 6 6

Winona State - Bottom of 9th UMA WSU
Smith, C. to p for Wilson, C.. 6 6
Hawkins, K. pinch hit for Weed, C.. 6 6
Hawkins, K. struck out swinging (2-2 BSSBFS). 6 6
Varsho, C. grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 6 6
Guenther, H. walked (3-2 BKBFBFB). 6 6
Kirst, B. hit by pitch (1-1 BF); Guenther, H. advanced to second. 6 6
Arendt, E. flied out to lf (1-2 BKF). 6 6

UMARY - Top of 10th UMA WSU
Varsho, C. to cf. 6 6
Hawkins, K. to rf. 6 6
Walker, C. grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 6 6
Ramirez, M. popped up to 2b (2-2 FSFBB). 6 6
Haney, K. singled up the middle. 6 6
Pegors, I. grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 6 6

Winona State - Bottom of 10th UMA WSU
Patterson, E grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBKF). 6 6
Hatano, J. singled to center field (2-2 KBKB). 6 6
Peterson, M. singled through the left side (1-0 B); Hatano, J. advanced to second. 6 6
Hietpas, G. singled to right field, advanced to second on the throw (3-2 BKBBK); Peterson, M. advanced to
third; Hatano, J. advanced to third, out at home rf to c to 3b to c to 3b to p. 6 6
Hayen, S. to p for Smith, C.. 6 6
Peterson, M. scored on a throwing error by c, unearned. 6 7


